Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Digi International Inc.	02/12/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Indigal Comm GmbH, LLC	
Street Address:	1209 Orange Street	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6009106
Patent Number:	6775303
Patent Number:	6614801
Patent Number:	6886063
Application Number:	10652060

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(312)913-0002 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-913-0001 Email: york@mbhb.com

Correspondent Name: McDonnell Boehnen Hulbert & Berghoff LLP

Address Line 1: 300 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 3100

Address Line 2: Robert J. Irvine III

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	08-412, 08-413, 08-414		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert J. Irvine III	PATENT	

500503554 **REEL: 020741 FRAME: 0158**

Total Attachments: 4
source=Digi-Indigalassignment#page1.tif
source=Digi-Indigalassignment#page2.tif
source=Digi-Indigalassignment#page3.tif
source=Digi-Indigalassignment#page4.tif

Exhibit B

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Digi International Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an office at 11001 Bren Road East, Minnetonka, MN 55343 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Indigal Comm GmbH, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19801 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "*Patents*");
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, the Patents;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e) that (i) are included in any claim in the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceedings brought on any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), and/or (iii) could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e);
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;

- all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
 - (1) damages,
 - (2) injunctive relief, and
 - (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

PATENT OR APPLICATION NO.	COUN TRY	FILING DATE	TITLE OF PATENT AND INVENTORS
6,009,106 (08/971,881)	US	12/28/1999 (11/19/1997)	DYNAMIC BANDWIDTH ALLOCATION WITHIN A COMMUNICATIONS CHANNEL Mark Rustad; Terry A. Stripsky; Steve Wahl; Glenn A. Rogers
AU15950/99	AU	11/19/1998	Dynamic bandwidth allocation within a communications channel RUSTAD MARK; STRIPSKY TERRY A; WAHL STEVE; ROGERS GLENN A
JP2000-521680	JP	11/19/1998	Dynamic bandwidth allocation within a communication channel Inventorship not available
IT1033059 (EP19980960331)	IT	5/2/2003 (11/19/1998)	DYNAMIC BANDWIDTH ALLOCATION WITHIN A COMMUNICATIONS CHANNEL RUSTAD MARK; STRIPSKY TERRY A; WAHL STEVE; ROGERS GLENN A
6,775,303 (09/471,709)	us	8/10/2004 (12/23/1999)	DYNAMIC BANDWIDTH ALLOCATION WITHIN A COMMUNICATIONS MARK RUSTAD, EDINA, MN (US)
6,614,801 (09/191,501)	US	9/2/2003 (11/13/1998)	CIRCUITS AND METHODS FOR DETECTING THE MODE OF A TELECOMMUNICATIONS SIGNAL GARY PARNES, PLYMOUTH, MN (US)
AU16104/00	AU	11/4/1999	Circuits and methods for detecting the mode of a telecommunications signal PARNES GARY

PATENT OR APPLICATION NO.	COUN TRY	FILING DATE	TITLE OF PATENT AND INVENTORS
10/652,060	US	8/29/2003	Circuits and methods for detecting the mode of a telecommunications signal
6,886,063 (09/437,169)	US	4/26/2005 (11/10/1999)	Gary Parnes, Plymouth, MN SYSTEMS, DEVICES, STRUCTURES, AND METHODS TO SHARE RESOURCES AMONG ENTITIES MARK D. RUSTAD, EDINA, MN (US)
FR1228429 (EP20000976988)	FR	(11/3/2000)	SHARING RESOURCES AMONG ENTITIES RUSTAD MARK D

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefore, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights. The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its

successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.	
	Minnetenka, Mouresota
IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is e	executed at on
12 February 2008.	
ASSIGNOR:	

By: Title: Chief Financial Officer (Signature MUST be notarized)

Digi International Inc.

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
() ss.
(COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)

RECORDED: 04/02/2008

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Pawela Lea Lundeen

